ASB 407-03-57
Page 2 of 9
since new or last overhaul, accomplish PART II of
this bulletin within 50 flight-hours or 30 days
whichever comes first.
DESCRIPTION:
It has been determined that the oil feed gallery for duplex bearing 406-040-432-103
can be missing from the tail rotor gearbox case 406-040-406-109 and -113. Even

obtained through your Bell Helicopter Textron Supply Center.
PART I
Part Number Nomenclature Quantity
M83248/1-038 PACKING 1
PART II
Order the kit CA-407-03-57 that includes the parts that follow:
Part Number Nomenclature Quantity
406-040-432-103 BEARING  1
M83248/1-125 PACKING 1
M83248/1-234 PACKING 1
M83248/1-123 PACKING 1
406-340-105-101 SEAL 1
M83248/1-254 PACKING 1
206-340-401-101 WEAR SLEEVE 1
406-040-452-101 PELLET 2
M83248/1-011 PACKING 1
M83248/1-907 PACKING 2
M83248/1-903 PACKING 1
M83248/1-916 PACKING 1
M83248/1-209 PACKING 1
A
ASB 407-03-57
Page 4 of 9
Consumable Material:
The following material is required to accomplish this bulletin, but may not require
ordering, depending on the operator’s consumable material stock levels.  This material
may be obtained through your Bell Helicopter Textron Supply Center.
Part Number Nomenclature Reference
 Chemical Film Treatment
(DOW #19) (NOTE 1)
C-103
TT-N-95TYII 1GAL SOLVENT C-304
NOTE 1. Refer to BHT-ALL-SPM
SPECIAL TOOLS:
Drill guide set P/N 407-240-017-101 is necessary for one-time-use and can be rented
through your Bell Helicopter Textron Supply Center"
6 inches long Short fluted twist drill bit 5/32 inch or equivalent drill 0.156 inch (3.962
mm) diameter.
“Drill Stop” 5/32 inch (3.962 mm) or equivalent.
ELECTRICAL LOAD DATA:
Not affected
REFERENCES:
BHT-407-MM, Rev. 12, 08 May 2001.
 Chapter 65, Tail Rotor Drive.
BHT-407-CR&O, Rev 1, 15 December 1997.
 Chapter 65, Tail Rotor Drive.
A
ASB 407-03-57
Page 5 of 9
PUBLICATIONS AFFECTED:
None affected
ACCOMPLISHMENT INSTRUCTIONS:
PART I: Identification of the affected tail rotor gearbox cases 406-040-406-109
and 113.
1. Open the access door on the bottom of the tail rotor gearbox fairing (BHT-407-MM,
Chapter 53).
2. Refer to Figure 1 for the part number of the tail rotor gearbox case.
a. If the case part number is not 406-040-406-109 or -113, this bulletin is
completed. Close the access door and continue with Step 11.
b. If the case part number matches the part number 406-040-406-109 or -113,
continue with Step 3 below.
3. Gain access to the tail rotor gearbox (BHT-407-MM, Chapter 53).
4. Remove the tail fin (BHT-407-MM, Chapter 53).
-NOTE-
You do not need to remove the tail rotor hub and blade
assembly to accomplish this inspection
5. Remove the pitch change mechanism (BHT-407-MM, Chapter 67).
6. Remove the duplex bearing outer race output nut (BHT-407-CR&O, Chapter 65).
7. Check if the tail rotor gearbox case has an oil feed gallery as shown in Figure 1 of
this bulletin.
a. If the case has an oil feed gallery, this bulletin is completed, continue with Step
8 below. Use a vibrating stylus and re-identify the case assembly as follows:
406-040-406-109FM or -113FM
b. If the oil feed gallery is missing from the case, do PART II of the
ACCOMPLISHMENT INSTRUCTIONS within the compliance time.
8. Install the output duplex bearing outer race nut (BHT-407-CR&O, Chapter 65).
B
B
B
ASB 407-03-57
Page 6 of 9
9. Install the pitch change mechanism (BHT-407-MM, Chapter 67).
10. Install the tail fin (BHT-407-MM, Chapter 53).
11. Make an entry in the helicopter technical records to show that PART I of this
bulletin is completed.
PART II: Affected tail rotor gearbox cases 406-040-406-109 and -113
1. Remove the tail rotor gearbox assembly (BHT-407-MM, Chapter 65).
2. Disassemble the tail rotor gearbox assembly (BHT-407-CR&O, Chapter 65).
-NOTE-